

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

Keith Kvande,  Plaintiff/Appellee,  v.  Dennis Thorson,  Defendant/Appellant.	<b>SUPREME COURT NO. 20190356</b>  Civil No. 53-2017-CV-01341
---	---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT DENNIS THORSON**

---

APPEAL FROM FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER FOR  
JUDGMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 9, 2019 FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON  
SEPTEMBER 16, 2019

THE HONORABLE BENJAMEN J. JOHNSON, DISTRICT COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, WILLIAMS COUNTY  
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Thomas E. Kalil

Thomas E. Kalil (#06918)

**KALIL LAW FIRM, PLLC**

417 1<sup>st</sup> Ave E

P. O. Box 2355

Williston, ND 58802-2355

Telephone: (701) 572-0395

Fax: (701) 205-4930

tom@kalillawfirm.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... pg. 2**

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... pg. 3**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... pg. 4**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶1**

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... ¶2**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... ¶15**

**ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY ..... ¶16**

**I. LACHES SHOULD OPERATE TO KEEP THE DEFENDANT FROM  
BEING REMOVED FROM THE PROPERTY. .... ¶16**

**II. EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL SHOULD APPLY TO PREVENT THE  
PLAINTIFF FROM DENYING THE EXISTENCE OF THE  
AGREEMENT WITH THORSON ..... ¶23**

**III. IF THE COURT AFFIRMS THE DECISION, THE COURT SHOULD  
RESET THE DISTRICT COURT’S 120 DAY ORDER. .... ¶28**

**CONCLUSION ..... ¶29**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... ¶30**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... ¶31**

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Paragraph</u></b>
<u>Knudson v. Kyllo</u> , 2012 ND 155, ¶ 9, 819 N.W.2d 511 .....	¶15
<u>Leisure Hills of Grand Rapids, Inc. v. Minnesota Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 480 N.W.2d 149, 151 (Minn.Ct.App.1992).....	¶17
<u>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Constr. Co.</u> , 960 F.2d 1020, 1034 (Fed.Cir.1992).....	¶17
<u>Stenehjem ex rel. State v. Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc.</u> , 2014 ND 71, ¶ 15, 844 N.W.2d 892, 899–900 .....	¶18
<u>Bakken v. Duchscher</u> , 2013 ND 33, ¶¶ 19-20, 827 N.W.2d 17, 22 .....	¶18
<u>Matter of Helling</u> , 510 N.W.2d 595, 597 (N.D. 1994) .....	¶23, 24, 25
<b><u>Statutes and Rules:</u></b>	<b><u>Paragraph</u></b>
N.D.C.C. § 31–11–06 .....	¶23
N.D.R.Civ.P. 8(c)(1).....	¶17
